Senate Resolution 651

By: Senators James of the 35th, Davenport of the 44th, Butler of the 55th, Parent of the 42nd, Rhett of the 33rd and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Donsha Johnson and Nicole Folkes-Johnson, owners of Eat

2 Right Atlanta; and for other purposes.

3 WHEREAS, Eat Right Atlanta was founded in 2011 in Ellenwood, Georgia, with the sole

4 purpose of helping people in Atlanta and the surrounding areas eat better for less; and

5 WHEREAS, Eat Right Atlanta partnered with Children's Healthcare of Atlanta, Piedmont

6 Healthcare, WellStar Health System, Gwinnett Medical and EMORY Healthcare to provide

7 fresh fruit and vegetables for hospital employees, patients, and patients' families; and

8 WHEREAS, Eat Right Atlanta started with only seven customers and presently feeds over9 400 families a week; and

WHEREAS, Eat Right Atlanta is committed to providing fresh fruit and vegetables to the residents of Atlanta and the surrounding areas and is also committed to fighting the negative health outcomes that are a result of a poor diet; and

WHEREAS, Eat Right Atlanta partners with My Style Matters to provide fresh fruit andvegetables to women undergoing treatment for cancer; and

15 WHEREAS, Eat Right Atlanta has created jobs in the City of Atlanta; and

16 WHEREAS, Eat Right Atlanta has supported the Georgia agricultural economy by17 supporting local Georgia farmers; and

18 WHEREAS, Donsha Johnson and Nicole Folkes-Johnson, through their company Eat Right

19 Atlanta, continue to take care of the residents of the State of Georgia by providing fresh and

20 healthy food at an affordable price to all who need it.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
 recognize and commend Donsha Johnson and Nicole Folkes-Johnson for their many valuable
 contributions on behalf of the citizens of Georgia.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Donsha Johnson
and Nicole Folkes-Johnson.